### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Union Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent	FORMERLY Union Bank of California, N.A.	04/01/2010	national bank: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PWP Industries, Inc.
Street Address:	5500 South Boyle Ave.
Internal Address:	Attn: President
City:	Vernon
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90058
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2819826	PACKAGING WITH PERFECTION
Registration Number:	2692832	PWP
Registration Number:	2666476	PWP
Registration Number:	3198179	SWEETTREAT
Registration Number:	3188898	COOKIE CRADLE
Registration Number:	3116841	ENTERTAINWARE
Registration Number:	3163233	TAMPER-EVIDENCE
Registration Number:	3163232	TAMPER-EVIDENT
Serial Number:	76675116	ECO-TEAM
Serial Number:	76662498	DISPLAYPAK
Serial Number:	76650358	CORNTAINERS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 004186 FRAME: 0142

Fax Number: (213)443-2926

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 213-617-5493

Email: jcravitz@sheppardmullin.com

Correspondent Name: Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP

Address Line 1: 333 S. Hope St., 48th Floor

Address Line 2: Attn: J. Cravitz

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0A22-131862
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie Cravitz
Signature:	/julie cravitz/
Date:	04/14/2010

Total Attachments: 2

source=PWP trademark release#page1.tif source=PWP trademark release#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004186 FRAME: 0143

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

PWP INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), whose address is 5500 South Boyle Avenue, Vernon, CA 90058-1741, executed a Security Agreement dated as of August 9, 2007 in favor of UNION BANK, N.A. (formerly, Union Bank of California, N.A.), as Administrative Agent ("Agent"), whose address is 445 S. Figueroa St., Los Angeles, CA 90071 (as amended from time to time, the "Agreement"), which Agreement was duly recorded on August 13, 2007, at Trademark Reel/Frame 3600/0549 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and pursuant to which the Grantor assigned and granted to Agent a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks and trademark applications, including those specific trademarks and/or trademark applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Released Marks") and the goodwill associated therewith.

Agent wishes to release, retransfer and reassign to Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Released Marks attached hereto, and the goodwill associated therewith.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby releases and discharges fully its security interest in and to the Released Marks, and retransfers and reassigns to Grantor, without representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, free and clear of any claims by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Released Marks, the goodwill associated therewith and all causes of action for past infringement, if any.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks as of this day of April , 2010.

UNION BANK, N.A. (formerly, Union Bank of California, N.A.), as Administrative Agent

By: Cary Moore

Name: Cary Moore

Tills: Service President

-1-

## SCHEDULE 1 TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **Existing and Pending Trademarks**

# **Domestic**:

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	Renewal Date
- PACKAGING WITH PERFECTION	2,819,826	March 2, 2014
- PWP (word mark)	2,692,832	March 4, 2013
- PWP (stylized)	2,666,476	December 24, 2012
- SWEETTREAT	3,198,179	January 16, 2012
- COOKIE CRADLE	3,188,898	December 26, 2011
- ENTERTAINWARE	3,116,841	July 18, 2011
- TAMPER-EVIDENCE	3,163,233	October 24, 2016
- TAMPER-EVIDENT	3,163,232	October 24, 2016

# **Trademark Applications**

Title	Serial No.	Filed	Status
ECO-TEAM	76/675116	4/5/07	
DISPLAYPAK	76/662498	7/3/06	Published
CORNTAINERS	76/650358	11/15/05	

PWP Industries Security Agreement

**RECORDED: 04/15/2010**